

No. B312241

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1**

SEE'S CANDIES, INC. AND SEE'S CANDY SHOPS, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondent,

**MATILDE EK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SUCCESSOR IN
INTEREST TO ARTURO EK; KARLA EK-ELHADIDY; LUCILA
DEL CARMEN EK; AND MARIA EK-EWELL,**
Real Parties in Interest.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of California for the County of Los Angeles
The Honorable Daniel Crowley | Case No. B312241

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER (SBN 266916)
BHAMBURGER@GIBSONDUNN.COM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
TEL: (213) 229-7658
FAX: (213) 229-6658

*LUCAS C. TOWNSEND (*PRO HAC VICE*)
LTOWNSEND@GIBSONDUNN.COM
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
TEL: (202) 887-3731
FAX: (202) 530-4254

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of
America, California Chamber of Commerce, California Workers'
Compensation Institute, Restaurant Law Center, California Restaurant
Association, National Association of Manufacturers, National Retail
Federation, and National Federation of Independent Business Small
Business Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	5
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	11
INTRODUCTION	11
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Derivative Injury Rule Is A Critical Feature Of The Workers’ Compensation Bargain	13
B. The Trial Court’s Decision Was Wrong And Is An Outlier Among Decisions In Other Cases.....	15
1. Claims That Derive From A Workplace Injury Are Barred By The Derivative Injury Rule	15
2. The Trial Court’s Decision Is An Outlier.....	21
C. Creating A COVID-19 Exception To The Derivative Injury Rule Would Undermine The Policy Of The Workers’ Compensation System.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	13, 14
<i>Gund v. County of Trinity</i> (2020) 10 Cal.5th 503	13
<i>Iniguez v. Aurora Packing Company, Inc.</i> (Ill.Cir.Ct., Kane County, March 31, 2021) No. 20L372	22
<i>Juarez v. Asher</i> (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2021) No. C20-700 JLR-MLP, 2021 WL 949381	19
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	16, 18
<i>King v. CompPartners, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039	14, 15, 19, 22
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2021) No. 3:20-cv-09355-MMC	21
<i>Kurtz v. Sibley Memorial Hospital</i> (Md.Cir.Ct., Montgomery County, Mar. 25, 2021) No. 483758V	22
<i>Lathourakis v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct. Mar. 8, 2021) No. 59130/2020.....	22
<i>Estate of Madden v. Southwest Airlines</i> (D.Md. June 23, 2021) No. 1:21-cv-00672-SAG, 2021 WL 2580119.....	22
<i>Palmer v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 498 F.Supp.3d 359	19, 25
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	15, 16, 18, 21
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> (9th Cir. 2021) 985 F.3d 1128	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>South Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 291	13, 23
<i>Williams v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 116.....	15, 26
 Statutes	
Lab. Code, § 3600.....	14
Lab. Code, § 3600, subd.(a).....	14
Lab. Code, § 3602.....	14
Lab. Code, § 3602, subd.(a).....	14
 Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.487(e)(1)	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. XIV, § 4.....	26
 Other Authorities	
Amy Puffer, <i>COVID-19 Workers’ Comp Claims Surge in California</i> (Feb. 10, 2021) < https://woodruffsaawyer.com/property-casualty/covid-19-workers-comp-claims-surge-california/ >	25
Maria Dinzeo, <i>California Judicial Council Disburses Pandemic Funds for Court Backlogs</i> (Jan. 22, 2021) < https://www.courthousenews.com/california-judicial-council-disburses-pandemic-funds-for-court-backlogs/ >	24
NFIB Research Center, <i>Small Business Problems & Priorities</i> (2020).....	20
